

No. 24-5493

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE'S "SUNDAY TICKET"
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

NINTH INNING, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
PHILIP S. GUTIERREZ, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:15-ML-02668

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, INC.**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
JASON Y. SIU
EMMA WINE
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1550
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3149
PHONE: (415) 462-5600
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com
jsiu@horvitzlevy.com
ewine@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The 2023 amendments to Federal Rule of Evidence 702 require a significant shift in Ninth Circuit precedent on admissibility of expert testimony.	8
A. Rule 702 sets the expert admissibility standard.	8
B. The 2023 amendments reject prior caselaw that undermined the court’s gatekeeping role.....	10
C. This court’s precedent on admissibility of expert testimony cannot stand in light of the 2023 amendments to Rule 702.	11
D. The amendments to Rule 702 reject reliance on the <i>Pomona-Primiano-Messick</i> line of cases.	15
E. Plaintiffs rely on cases that conflict with the updated Rule 702.....	17
F. Plaintiffs take great umbrage to the district court’s post-trial exclusion of the experts, but the court’s gatekeeping duty also extends to removing unreliable expert testimony during post-trial motions.	22
II. The district court properly applied Rule 702.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Arntz Contracting Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 47 Cal.App.4th 464 (1996)	19
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	8
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM North America Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>Doe v. Becerra</i> , 711 F.Supp.3d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2024)	5
<i>EcoFactor, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 137 F.4th 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2025).....	16
<i>El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	14, 15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	24, 26
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Humetrix, Inc. v. Gemplus S.C.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19

<i>Jaurequi v. Carter Mfg. Co.,</i> 173 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.,</i> 831 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.,</i> 863 F.Supp.2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>In re NFL “Sunday Ticket” Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. ML 15-02668 PSG (SKX), 2024 WL 3628118 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,</i> 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<i>In re Ripple Labs, Inc. Litig.,</i> No. 18-cv-06753-PJH, 2024 WL 4583525 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2024).....	5
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 390 F.Supp.3d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 12
<i>McCandless Grp., LLC v. Coy Collective, Inc.,</i> No. 21-CV-02069-DOC-KES, 2024 WL 3221742 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2024).....	5
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,</i> 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,</i> 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Powers v. McDonough,</i> No. 22-cv-08357-DOC-KS, 2024 WL 3491008 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2024).....	5
<i>Primiano v. Cook,</i> 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 13, 16, 18

<i>Pyramid Techs., Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 18
<i>Raynor v. Merrell Pharms. Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Risk v. Burgettstown Borough, Pa.,</i> No. 05-1068, 2008 WL 4925641 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008).....	23
<i>S&H Farm Supply, Inc. v. Bad Boy, Inc.,</i> 25 F.4th 541 (8th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.,</i> 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Schudel v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 35 F.App'x 484 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Sprafka v. Med. Device Bus. Servs., Inc.,</i> No. 24-1874, 2025 WL 1573583 (8th Cir. June 4, 2025)	16
<i>Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.,</i> 725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Symeonides v. Trump Ruffin Com., LLC,</i> No. 23-CV-00854-JAD-MDC, 2025 WL 1532635 (D. Nev. May 28, 2025)	5
<i>Taylor v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. (In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) & Kombiglyze (Saxagliptin & Metformin) Prods. Liab. Litig.),</i> 93 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>United States v. Chischilly,</i> 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Preston,</i> 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13

<i>Waterwatch of Or. v. Winchester Water Control Dist.,</i> No. 20-CV-01927-IM, 2025 WL 1067620 (D. Or. Feb. 20, 2025).....	5
---	---

<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.,</i> 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	23
---	----

<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,</i> 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 14
--	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	8
---------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	8
---------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)	4, 16
----------------------------	-------

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)	10
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid. 702(c).....	19
---------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid. 702(d)	10
----------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of Nov. 13, 2020	6,14
--	------

Hon. Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020)	6, 8, 12, 13, 15
---	------------------

Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee's Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert's Basis and Methodology</i> (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0007	2
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review and Study of Decisions in 2020</i> (Sept. 30, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0008	2
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A “DNA” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law</i> (Oct. 20, 2020), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/20-ev-y_suggestion_from_lawyers_for_civil_justice_-rule_702_0.pdf	2
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra & Liesa L. Richter, Possible Amendment to Rule 702, Apr. 1, 2022, in Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules May 2022 Agenda Book (2022)	11
Memorandum from Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, May 15, 2022, in Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure June 2022 Agenda Book (2022)	11
